transmission planning activities of the Southern Company Services, Inc.:

Southeastern Regional Transmission Planning (SERTP) Process Interim Stakeholder Meeting on Order No. 1000

April 10, 2013, 10:00 a.m.–3:00 p.m., Local Time

The above-referenced meeting will be held at:

Georgia Transmission Corporation (GTC) Headquarters—Tucker, Georgia The above-referenced meeting is open to stakeholders.

Further information may be found at: www.southeasternrtp.com.

The discussions at the meeting described above may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. ER13–908, Alabama Power Company et al.

Docket No. ER13–913, Ohio Valley Electric Corporation

Docket No. ER13–897, Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company

Docket No. ER12–337, Mississippi Power Company

Docket No. ER13–1221, Mississippi Power Company

Docket No. EL05–121, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL10–52, Central Transmission, L.L.C. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER09–1256, Potomac-Appalachian Transmission Highline, L.L.C.

Docket Nos. ER10–253 and EL10–14, Primary Power, L.L.C.

Docket Nos. ER11–2814 and ER11–2815, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and American Transmission Systems, Inc.

Docket No. EL12–69, Primary Power LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER12–91, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER12–92, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., et al.

Docket No. ER12–1178, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER12–2399, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER12–2708, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–90, Public Service Electric and Gas Company and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–195, Indicated PJM Transmission Owners

Docket No. ER13–198, *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*

Docket No. ER13–887, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–1033, Linden VFT, LLC and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. Docket Nos. ER13–1177, 1178 and 1179,

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and

Eastern Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–186, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. and the MISO Transmission Owners

Docket No. ER13–187, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. and the MISO Transmission Owners

Docket No. ER13–89, MidAmerican Energy Company and Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–101, American Transmission Company LLC and the Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–84, Cleco Power LLC Docket No. ER13–95, Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–80, *Tampa Electric Company*

Docket No. ER13–86, Florida Power Corporation

Docket No. ER13–104, Florida Power & Light Company

Docket No. NJ13–2, Orlando Utilities Commission

Docket Nos. ER13–366 and ER13–367, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–83, Duke Energy Carolinas LLC and Carolina Power & Light Company

Docket No. ER13–88, *Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.*

Docket No. ER13–107, South Carolina Electric & Gas Company

For more information, contact Valerie Martin, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (202) 502–6139 or Valerie.Martin@ferc.gov.

Dated: April 4, 2013.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013–08586 Filed 4–11–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL13-57-000]

Demand Response Coalition v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.; Notice of Complaint

Take notice that on April 3, 2013, pursuant to sections 206 and 306 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. 824e and 825e and Rule 206 of the Rules of Practice and Procedures of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission), 18 CFR 385.206, the

Demand Response Coalition ¹ (Complainant) filed a formal complaint against the PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. (Respondent or PJM), alleging that certain newly adopted provisions of PJM's Manual 18 (the "DR Plan Enhancements") violate section 205 of the FPA and are therefore unenforceable.

The Complainant certifies that copies of the Complaint were served on the contacts for the Respondent as listed on the Commission's list of Corporate Officials.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. The Respondent's answer and all interventions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. The Respondent's answer, motions to intervene, and protests must be served on the Complainants.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 5 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at http://www.ferc.gov, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on April 15, 2013.

Dated: April 3, 2013.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013–08601 Filed 4–11–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

¹The Demand Response Coalition includes Comverge, Inc., Viridity Energy, and Energy Curtailment Specialists (ECS).